ALASKA STATE LEGISLATURE

RESOURCES COMMITTEE



SEN. CLICK BISHOP Co-Chair State Capitol, Room 504 Juneau, AK 99801-1182 (907) 465-2327 SEN. CATHY GIESSEL Co-Chair State Capitol, Room 427 Juneau, AK 99801-1182 (907) 465-4843

Sen. Bill Wielechowski, Vice-Chair

Sen. Matt Claman

Sen. Forrest Dunbar

Sen. Scott Kawasaki Sen. James Kaufman

SENATE BILL 68 PUBLIC NOTICE FOR STATE ACTIONS/HEARINGS

Sectional Analysis 33-LS0412\D.A

Section 1:

Amends AS 38.05.073(c) to require that public notice for recreational facility development be issued through the Alaska Online Public Notice System (AS 44.62.175). When appropriate it may also be published in a newspaper at the judgement of the commissioner.

Section 2:

Amends AS 38.05.073(e) to require that public notices soliciting proposals from persons interesting in leasing land for recreational facilities development be published on the Alaska Online Public Notice System (AS 44.62.175). When appropriate it may also be published in a newspaper at the judgement of the commissioner.

Section 3:

Amends AS 38.05.205(a) to require that public notices leasing lands for the purpose of mining be published on the Alaska Online Public Notice System (AS 44.62.175). When appropriate it may also be published in a newspaper at the judgement of the commissioner.

Section 4:

Amends AS 38.05.945(b) to require that public comment period must be published on the Alaska Online Public Notice System (AS 44.62.175) for at least 30 days, and the department may also publish in another medium.

Section 5:

Amends AS 44.62.190(a) to require that public notices for regulations be published on the Alaska Online Public Notice System (AS 44.62.175). When appropriate it may also be published in a newspaper at the judgement of the commissioner.

Section 6:

Amends AS 44.62.190(f) to remove the written requirement in a publication for regulation notices.

Section 7:

Amends AS 44.62.200(d) to remove the requirement of written public notice in a newspaper or trade or industry publication.

Section 8:

Amends AS 44.62.245(b) to require that public notices for regulations be published on the Alaska Online Public Notice System and allows discretion of the agency for a written public notice in a newspaper of general circulation or trade or industry publication.

Section 9:

Amends AS 44.62.300(b) to remove the written requirement in a publication for regulation notices.

Section 10:

Amends AS 46.03.110(b) allows discretion for publishing notice of an application for water disposal or a draft permit for comment by means of a newspaper of general circulation within the affected area, and requires it be published on the Alaska Online Public Notice System (AS 44.62.175).

Section 11:

Amends AS 46.15.065(b)(2) by requiring that notice be provided on the Alaska Online Public Notice System (AS 44.62.175) for a period of three weeks and, by discretion of the department, publishing the notice in a newspaper.

Section 12:

Amends AS 46.15.133(b) by requiring that notice be provided on the Alaska Online Public Notice System (AS 44.62.175) and, by discretion of the department, publishing the notice in a newspaper.

Section 13:

Adds an immediate effective date.